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Some hon. Members: In English 
also. 

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: (a) and (b). 
The conference being an un-official 
one the Government of India was not 
represented at it. It is understood 
that an un-official delegation from 
India, consisting of about 25 mem-
bers, headed by Mrs. Rameshwari 
Nehru participated in the conference. 
The Government of India have not a 
complete list of the names of the 
delegates. 

(c) The Government of India were 
at no stage appreached for any 
special assistance or facilities and 
none were given. 
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Mr. Speaker: The name of Bandung 
was brought there.
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Shri Hem Barua: Are Government 
aware of the fact that the conference 
held at Cairo at unofficial level, as 
the Parliamentary Secietary has said, 
displayed a large measure of widen­
ing of the gaps between the Govern­
ments of the Pact countries and the 
delegates of the conference, and if 
so, are Government aware of the 
attitude adopted by our delegatee 
there?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We have 
seen some reports about their attitude 
Naturally, we have received some 
reports about it, if that is what the 
hon. Member wants to know.

Shri Hem Barua: What was the 
attitude of our delegates there?

Shri Thirumala Rao: The Parlia­
mentary Secretary was pleased t< 
say that no special assistance was 
given to this delegation Was buy 
general assistance given by Govern­
ment by way of providing travel 
facilities and foreign exchange to 
these delegates?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: So far as 1 
am aware, the facilities of visas, pass­
ports etc. were given. Always, wnen- 
ever any of our citizens go there, es­
pecially Members of Parliament or 
others, we inform our Mission abroad 

that they are going there, and th»v

should help them, regardless of what 
purpose they go foi

So far as foreign exchange was 
concerned, to the best of my recol­
lection, no demand was made from 
us about foreign exchange.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: May I
know whether this conference had 
anything to do with the Af.o-Asian 
group that was formed two years 
ago in the United Nations?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No.

Shri Radha Raman: May I know
whether in this non-official Afro- 
Asian conference, any Government 
officially participated?

Mr. Speaker: Any other Govern­
ment.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I could not 
give a precise answer whether ;« 
Government participated. But 1 be­
lieve some Ministers from other coun­
tries participated, that is, some mem. 
bers of Government did. As to 
whether a Government officially 
participated or not, I do not know.

Shri Hem Barua: Is it a fact that 
Col Nat>ser addressed this conference9

Shri C D. Pande: In view of tne 
fact that most of the so-called re­
presentatives belonged to a particular 
school of thought, is it not proper 
that Government should dissociate 
themselves from the views expressed 
by those people?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: If I may
answer the first question, so far as I 
know, President Nasser did not in­
augurate the conference, but he gave 
a garden party to the delegates of the 
Conference.

If I may now answer the question 
asked by the other hon. Member, the 
question of association or dissociation 
does not arise. Many of the things 
that the conference said were in line 
with what we say and do; some of 
the things they said may not be in 
line. There is no question of dis­
sociation that arises.
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Shii Muhammed Elias: May ) know 
whether Government have received 
copies of the resolution passed "by the 
Afro-Asian conferencc, and if so, what 
their opinion on the resolution is?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: About the 
resolutions? I think we have receiv­
ed them. I do not know whether 
they are a full rccord, but we have 
received the main resolutions. I can­
not give an answer about a large 
bundle of resolutions in this way. But 
I have just said that as a matter of 
fact, in many matters, they are in 
line with our thinking; in some 
matters, they are not.

Raja Mahendra Pratap: What is the 
impression of the Prime Minister on 
whether the small States of Europe 
like this idea of having an association 
o£ Asian and African States? Per­
haps, they may be against it.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member may 
ask for facts.

Raja Mahendra Pratap: What <?oes 
the Prime Minister think on whether 
the small States of Europe would 
like this meeting of the Asian ami 
African peoples? They may be against 
it. But my idea of world federation 
brings them all together.

Mr. Speaker: In either case, what 
anybody thinks is not a subject-matter 
for questions here.

Cement Distribution

+
' Shri Ram Krishan:

Shri Radha Raman:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia: 
Shri Raghunath Singh:

*289. ■{ Shri Heda:
| Shri D. C. Sharma:
| Shri Bishwanath Roy:

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: 
Shri Damani:

^ Shri Shoba Ram:

Will the Minister of Commerce and 
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov­
ernment have prepared a new scheme 
lor the distribution of cement; and

(b) if so, the main features there­
of?

The Minister of Industry (Shri 
Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). In
view of the comparatively easier 
supply position of cement as a result 
of increase in indigenous production, 
the State Governments have been 
advised to increase the public quota 
to the extent possible and abolish the 
permit system for sale of cement by 
stockists to consumers.

Shri Ram Krishan: May I know
the total revised quota under the 
new scheme State-wise?

Shri Manubhai Shah: If I give it 
State-wise, it will be too long a list. 
It is now 8,66,000 tons for a quarterly 
period.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know 
whether the instructions by the Cen­
tral Government to do away with the 
permit system have been followed 
by a'll the States, and if not, the rea­
son therefor?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As the hon. 
Member knows, the control of civil 
supplies is a State subject, and our 
advice is generally being looked into 
by the various State Governments. 
So many of the State Governments 
have already taken action, though it 
may not be complete abolition of the 
permit system.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: May I know 
whether any special arrangements 
for supply of cement to public insti­
tutions is under consideration, since 
there is great difficulty in getting it 
owing to some unusual practices 
followed by others?

Shri Manubhai Shah: There is no
special system followed for public 
institutions, but I may say that with 
the easy supply position of cement, 
it should be much easier for them to 
get their cement requirements.

Shri Damani: May I know whether 
the manufacturers are permitted to 
distribute or sell direct to the con­
sumers?

Shri Manubhai Shah: No.




